
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 5 January 2018 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Joint Select Committee 
 (All Four Select Committees) 

 

Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 
Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 

meeting for members of the committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair. 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair. 

 
 

3.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

5.   Future Monmouthshire: Preferred Delivery Model for Tourism, Leisure, 
Culture and Youth Services. 

 

1 - 228 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: J. Becker 

D. Blakebrough 
L. Brown 
A. Davies 
D. Dovey 
L. Dymock 
A. Easson 
R. Edwards 
M. Feakins 
M. Groucutt 
L. Guppy 
R. Harris 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
L. Jones 
M. Lane 
P. Pavia 
M. Powell 
J. Pratt 
R. Roden 
V. Smith 
B. Strong 
T. Thomas 
J. Watkins 
A. Watts 
A. Webb 
S. Woodhouse 
 
Dr. A. Daly (Church in Wales) 
M. Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
K. Plow (Association of School Governors) 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
 
 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 



 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals.  

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To provide members of the Joint Select Committee with the documentation for the 

preferred option for the future of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth services (TLCY).  

 

1.2 To allow pre-decision scrutiny of the evidence base and business case to support the 

preferred option. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 The Joint Select Committee scrutinises and reviews the presented papers prior to 

submission for Cabinet decision. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

 

3.1 For members to scrutinise the documents presented prior to Cabinet decision. 

 

3.2 For members to receive a slide presentation that outlines the Business Case and 

Business Plan.  

 

3.3 For members to provide  comments that will feed into final report for Cabinet on 29th 

January 2018. 

 

 

4. Options Appraisal 

 

4.1 In considering the need of the future delivery model of TLCY Services the following 

options were thoroughly researched and considered:- 

a) Delivery Option One:  Do Nothing 
b) Delivery Option Two:  Transform the Services ‘in house’ 
c) Delivery Option Three: Move the Services into an Alternative Delivery Model 

(ADM); and  
d) Delivery Option Four:  (a) Outsource the services to a private sector operator or 

(b) existing Charitable Trust 
 

4.2  Receive the Final Business Case and associated papers, with  a recommendation for 
the preferred option on how the TLCY services should be delivered in the future. 

 

SUBJECT: FUTURE MONMOUTHSHIRE: PREFERRED DELIVERY MODEL 

FOR TOURISM, LEISURE, CULTURE AND YOUTH SERVICES 

MEETING: Joint Select Committee 

DATE:  15th January 2018 

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

5. Evaluation Criteria 

 

5.1 There is a comprehensive evaluation review within the Business Case for members to 

review. 

 
6. REASONS 

 

For members to recognise the presentation made from Officers on the Final Business 

Case and Business Plan as part of the democractic and scrutiny process. 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

To acknowledge the resource implications as identified within the Business Case. 

 

8. WELLBEING AND FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS 

The completed Future Generations Evaluation can be found in Appendix C however the 

main positive and negative impacts of the proposal are as follows: 

The purpose of the proposed Alternative Delivery Model is to ensure much valued local 

services are maintained and by their nature continue to provide employment, growth 

and an increasingly skilled workforce.  The proposed Alternative Delivery Model will 

enable services to be kept open but with more customer  focus and coordination, helping 

to promote physical health and wellbeing.. Activities in establishing the Alternative 

Delivery Model will require positive engagement and coordination with community 

focused services as well as income generation and investment in key aspects of the 

business to ensure the culture and business thrives.  Incorporated services will 

contribute greatly to our local culture, heritage and art with the promotion of activity, 

health and wellbeing forming part of its key drivers.  

Within the ADM services will continue to prioritise safeguarding measures, reflect on 

current practice and continue to train staff to the appropriate levels.  All service areas 

have updated SAFEprocedures in place in line with MCC procedures and a training 

database is maintained to reflect upskilling of staff within this area. 

 

9. CONSULTEES 

Senior Leadership Team 

Finance 

Legal  

Joint Select Committee 

Cabinet  

Anthony Collins Solicitors 

Town and Community Councils  

Trade Unions  

Staff within TLCY 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Appendix A – Full Business Case 

Page 2



Appendix B – Transitional Business Plan  

Appendix C – Future Generations Evaluation 

Appendix D – Additional questions for consideration and response by SLT and Finance 

Colleagues 

Appendix E – Commentary on Board Structure and Make-up (Anthony Collins paper) 

Appendix F – Trade Union statement  

 

 

11. AUTHOR:  Kellie Beirne, Deputy Chief Executive.  

 

12. CONTACT DETAILS:    

 

E-mail: kelliebeirne@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

Tel:   07826 919286 

    

 

Page 3

mailto:kelliebeirne@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 

 

 

  

FINAL BUSINESS CASE 

Proposed New Delivery Option for Monmouthshire 

County Council’s Tourism, Leisure, Cultural and 

Youth Services    

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: Ian Saunders, Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth 

   Marie Bartlett, Finance Manager 

   Tracey Thomas, Youth and Community Manager 

   Richard Simpkins, Business Manager, Tourism, Leisure and Culture 

   Matthew Lewis, Green Infrastructure & Countryside Manager 

 

Consultants: Anthony Collins, Solicitors 

   Ford Partnership Ltd. (FPM) 

   Mazars, Taxation Advisors 

   Centurion, VAT Consultants 

Page 5



 

Page 2 

 

Contents 
Executive Summary ............................................................................................................ 6 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................ 16 

1.1  Approach to applying the five case model ............................................................. 16 

1.2  Structure of this report .......................................................................................... 16 

2.  Strategic Case ........................................................................................................ 17 

2.1  Introduction ........................................................................................................... 17 

2.2  Monmouthshire County Council ............................................................................ 17 

2.3  Background........................................................................................................... 18 

2.4  Services scope ..................................................................................................... 20 

2.5  Financial Position .................................................................................................. 24 

2.6  Growth in Demand for the Services ...................................................................... 25 

2.7  Requirements of the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 ............ 26 

2.8  Rising Expectations of Service Users...............................................................
[...]
ent and effective organisation. It will need to maximise the opportunities 

for income generation. The ADM will need to focus on driving down its costs and developing 

Page 15



 

Page 12 

 

a regular programme of re-investment in the quality of provision from any surpluses generated. 

It will also need to establish a suitable reserve fund for the ADM.  

 

Figure 2 demonstrates the likely type of arrangement that would exist between the Council, 

the ADM Board and the ADM Management Team. 

 

Figure 2: Likely Arrangements 

 

Financial Case  

Savings from VAT and NNDR  

The preferred option allows the ADM to realise financial savings. These savings are driven 

from the relief from NNDR.    

As part of the ADM will have a charitable status, certain income streams that it generates will 

be exempt for VAT purposes and this provides VAT savings to the ADM.  The Council is 

Monmouthshire 
County Council

ADM Board

CEO & 
Management 
Team of ADM

Page 16



 

Page 13 

 

currently required to charge VAT on the provision of these services, whereas the ADM will be 

able to treat the provision of the services as exempt for VAT purposes.  

The savings arise where the price charged to customers remains unchanged and the ADM is 

able to retain the portion of income that the Council had to charge and account for as VAT. 

Tax Advisors have has indicated that this saving will be mainly offset by the loss of VAT if a 

grant rather than a service contract was awarded to the ADM.   

A recent ruling has indicated that the Authority may in future be able to secure this VAT but it 

has a significant impact on the authority’s partial exemption calculation. Initial modelling by 

MCC’s VAT advisors has indicated that the recent significant investment within TLCY’s asset 

base would mean that the authority would breach its exemption limits. This has a significant 

impact and more than offsets any VAT benefit from the sporting VAT exemption. 

For the NNDR sav
[...]
r 1 implications  

VAT, NNDR and management structure savings   239 

Recurring costs incurred by the ADM 178 

       Source – FPM  

The above analysis excludes the potential for further efficiency savings in the operating model 

other than NNDR savings.    

Management Case  

Page 18



 

Page 15 

 

To ensure the successful delivery of the ADM, best practice suggests that a Shadow Board 

and Project Board would need to be established. The following key areas need to be 

considered:  

 Transformation of service delivery; 

 Establishment of work streams looking at property, engagement, service level 

agreements, company documentation, human resources, finance, branding 

and governance; 

 Recruitment and training of Shadow Board and Senior Staffing; 

 TUPE transfer process for go-live date; and  

 The Charity Commission application process and HMRC engagement.  

The project has to be supported by strong governance, with the Project Team reporting to the 

Shadow Board with decisions on further approval to be made by the Full Council.  Effective 

risk management will need to be undertaken through monitoring and updating the risk register.  

A suitable contingency plan will need to be in place to continue with the current service model, 

should unforeseen issues delay the implementation of the ADM.  

Throughout this process regular communication with elected members, employees and 

service users and unions has been and will continue to be undertaken.    

Next Steps  

If the council agrees the Final Business Case, the Council will then need to agree key 

documents, and prepare for the go-live date ensuring from the customer and staff perspective 

there is a high quality service in place. The timetable for this in order to achieve the delivery 

date is documented on the Transition and Delivery Plan as shown in Appendix V. 

 

  

Page 19



 

Page 16 

 

1.  Introduction  

This Final Business Case is based upon the principles of the fi
[...]
ery of a proportion of the VAT it incurs on expenditure.  

The Business/Non-Business/Partial Exemption calculation (“B/NB/PE”) will determine how much 

VAT the ADM is entitled to reclaim from HMRC. The B/NB/PE method used for the purposes of 

the analysis has been based on a method which involves treating each of the service areas as 

Page 67



 

Page 64 

  

a separate and defined B/NB/PE calculation. The B/NB/PE calculation must be agreed with 

HMRC. Monmouthshire’s VAT Accountants along with the Council’s VAT Advisors have 

reviewed the impact of the removal of the ADM and their assessment is that it would result in a 

minor benefit to the calculation for MCC. 

Some sporting activities delivered by the Council are funded by grants as typically the users are 

not charged for the provision of the leisure service. The VAT analysis assumes the Council will 

continue to receive the grant funding and will act as the principal by subcontracting the 

management and delivery of the relevant projects to the ADM. Where this is the case, the ADM 

will need to ensure the correct VAT treatment is applied to its supply of services to the Council. 

The VAT position will need to be considered on a case by case basis to determine whether it is 

a non-business grant arrangement or it should be treated as a taxable service.    

The VAT position has been modelled based on a range of savings depending on the acceptance 

by HMRC of the proposed approach. It is critical that the VAT position is agreed with HMRC as 

soon as possible as certainty on the potential VAT savings can’t be achieved until HMRC has 

confirmed its approval to the proposed arrangements.  

The estimated VAT savings are calculated by using the Council’s actual figures from 2015/16 

and the budget for 2017/18.The analysis has also been based on the Council’s existing VAT 

treatment of income and expenditure. The calculations have been subject to independent 

assurance by Mazars and Monmouthshi
[...]
promote community engagement and involvement - Can be difficult finding Trustees / 

Board Members with right skills and experience 

• Can allow savings to be reinvested in services and facilities.  Can be hard to attain investment 

in early years 

• Authority may need to realise savings in back office support costs  

• Improves the LA’s  partial VAT exemption position   

• May open up alternative sources of investment - Reliant on existing management to develop 

this source  

• Potential for more staff and community involvement and engagement – a number of trustees 

on the management group will be from the community. They may include people with 

successful business experience    

• Can boost future ‘not for profit’ capacity in other service areas.  Too much control by the LA 

can limit ability of the ADM to operate effectively 

• Transfer of capital assets –for example through a long term lease agreement.  

• A simpler regime for board members  

• Likely to involve a quicker charitable status process thus opening up the benefits of rates 

relief at an earlier stage.  

 

4. Outsource to a private sector operator or other non for profit operator 

• National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) savings may be made (if charitable organisation) 

• Outsourcing protects resources by ring-fencing spending through a contract to an existing 

operator  

• Low set up costs and lower support costs if an existing operator 

• Focus likely to be on an increase in income – contract needs to stress council/community 

objectives.  

• Access to external investment  

• Economies of scale and access to specialist services  

• Transfer of operating risks  

• TUPE transfers can be expensive  

• Ties LA into a medium to a long term contract which may be inflexible.  Short term contracts 

would in all likelihood restrict investment 

• Authority will need to realise savings in back office support costs 

Page 99



 

Page 96 

  

• Savings reduced but need to pay a mana
[...]
 and marketing of Monmouthshire’s Visitor Attractions;  
 Museums (to transition at a later phase) 

 

Vision for new delivery model 

 Increased flexibility and agility in responding to needs and change; 
 Freedom to market and trade its services; 
 Improved Services through innovation and a culture of enterprise; 
 Introduce lean processes that reduce duplication of effort and increase use of 

technology and self-service, making it easier for residents to access services and 
obtain information and advice; 

 Empowered & motivated staff thus raising productivity; 
 Access to funding and tax efficiencies currently outside the scope of the Council; and  
 Offer higher levels of engagement and achieve economies through collaboration and 

partnership. 

Range of options, four principle options identified: 
 Delivery Option One:   Do Nothing 
 Delivery Option Two:  Transform the Services ‘in house’ 
 Delivery Option Three: Move the Services into an Alternative Delivery 

Model(ADM);  
 Delivery Option Four:  Outsource the services to a third party. 
*It should be noted preference was given to put more resources into exploring an 

alternative delivery model   

Timescales 2016 - 2017 

 January – February   Information gathering and due diligence  
 February – July  Options Appraisal 

Page 134

http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=monmouthshire+county+council&view=detailv2&adlt=strict&id=7521C37AE314BCA6DBCD4F46F243EF1DFAC79CD3&selectedIndex=4&ccid=lbmSblU5&simid=608031554854126688&thid=OIP.M95b9926e5539b09ecd57fc624eab66c6o0


 

 

 July – September   Strategic Outline Case 
 September - October   SOC for Political approval  
 October – December   Business plan development subject to SOC    

                                            approval  
 December – January   Draft Business Plan requiring Political approval 
 October – March   Transition process 
 April 2017   Implementation of new model/s 
 September 2017  Completion and ‘Go Live’ 


[...]
al need 

Page 136



 

 

How will we benefit from this new model in a rural 
community? 

Through partnership working we will aspire to 
develop and grow services to ensure rural areas 
have access to services that meet local need  

How will this involve the Community? We are keen to involve all community service 
users old and new, to assist us in developing 
services that are fit for purpose and meet evolving 
needs   

How will Community Councils be involved in the 
future model as have vested interest in local 
services? 

We will regularly engage with local community 
councils to seek views and opinions on local 
services and through partnership develop and 
grow local services for the benefit of local 
communities 

Would welcome further opportunity to discuss 
with LA this programme 

Visits will be made again in the spring to give local 
councillors an update on progress and to seek 
views 

 
Staffing concerns 
 

Will staff be protected and carried over to the 
new model? 

The pay, terms and conditions of employees 
transferring to the ADM are protected by 
TUPE legislation which will be adhered to 

What are the implications for staff? Staff are the biggest asset we have and are 
fully engaged in the process to date. It is the 
intention that all staff will transfer over the new 
model/s with limited disruption to services and 
posts 

How involved have the Trade Unions been in the 
process so far? 

Trade Unions have been involved in 
conversations with HR and the core team for 
the last 12 months and will continue to do so 
throughout the transition period  

 
 
Services in scope for options presented  

What services are we talking about here? Leisure and sports development 
Youth service 
Outdoor Education 
Countryside 
Tourism  
Attractions 
Events 
Museums  

Who decided on the services in scope for this 
new organisation? 

The services that are highlighted to move into 
a proposed alternative delivery model and to 
secure future sustainabili
[...]
ing%20business/Internal%20Guidance/Employee%20overtime%20form.doc


 

 

 

 

Health and Safety Policies 

Name of document  

Health and Safety in the Workplace 

Health and Safety Arrangement Guidelines 

ICT Safe Use Policy 

Safe Equipment Policy  

Manual Handling Policy  

Risk Assessment Policy  

Stress Risk Management Policy  

Transport Policy 

MIDAS and other driving certs 

Vehicle Maintenance Policy  

PPE Policy  

Visiting Contractors Policy  

 

 

 

 

Page 164



Page 1 
 

 

 
 

 

MonLife 
 

DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 
 

November 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authors: Ian Saunders, Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth 

   Marie Bartlett, Finance Manager 

   Richard Simpkins, Business Manager, Tourism, Leisure and Culture 

   Tracey Thomas, Youth Service Manager 

   Matthew Lewis, Green Infrastructure & Countryside Manager 

 

Consultants: Ford Partnership Ltd. (FPM) 

  

Page 165



 Page 2 
 

 

 

Contents 
1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 What is MonLife? ........................................................................................................... 3 

1.2 Structure ........................................................................................................................ 4 

1.3 Adding Public Value ....................................................................................................... 4 

2. Mission, Vision, Aims and Values ................................................................................................. 5 

2.1 Mission .......................................................................................................................... 5 

2.2 Vision ............................................................................................................................. 5 

2.3 Aims .........................
[...]
ership capability

 Relationships – alignment between client and contractor

 Provider market status

 Transformation capability

 Delivery management capability

 Council influence & governance – TECKAL & wider Board representation. 

P
age 245



 November 2015 Community Consultation on Budget Mandate’s – Mandate 1
 December 2015 Initial consultation with Leisure, Youth and OE services
 January 2016 Wider consultation with T&C services 
 January 2016-present Regular bi-monthly meetings with Trade Unions/HR 
 March 2016 Formation of Change Ambassadors team

 August 2016 ‘What Matters’ exercise with our service users 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XsyohXe7muc&feature=youtu.be

 Sep 2016 - Feb 2017 Community and Town councils consulted 
 October 2016 The Big Conversation with our younger community members 
 November 2016 TLCY staff seminar
 March 2017 Staff workshops on Vision and Values 

P
age 246



July – October 2017: 68% of staff attended workshops to compose their expectations on the culture of the ADM.

132 ‘Promises’ were pledged by staff to enable and support organisational growth and personal development within 
the ADM:

P
age 247



The possible

‘If I asked people what they wanted, they 
would have said faster horses’ – Henry Ford

P
age 248


	Agenda
	5 Future Monmouthshire: Preferred Delivery Model for Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth Services.
	1b Appendix A - Final Business Case
	1c Appendix B - Transitional Business Plan
	1d Appendix C - Future Generations Evaluation
	1e Appendix D - Questions from SLT and Finance Colleagues - crossed referenced to Business Case
	1f Appendix E - Paper on Board Structure and Make up (Anthony Collins paper)
	1g Appendix F - Union statement
	The Future for Leisure Tourism Culture informal cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 15th 

January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Pavia (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: D. Blakebrough, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
A. Easson, M. Groucutt, M. Powell, J. Pratt, R. Roden, B. Strong, J. 
Watkins and A. Webb.  
 
Mr. M Fowler (Parent Governor Representative). 
 
County Councillors: J. Higginson and J. Treharne observed the 
meeting. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Marie Bartlett Finance Manager 
Ian Saunders Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture 
Tracey Thomas Youth & Community Manager, Youth Service 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors J. Becker, L. Brown, M. Feakins, R. Harris, D. Jones, L. Jones, M. Lane, 
V. Smith, T. Thomas, S. Woodhouse, Dr. A. Daly and K. Williams. 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
We elected County Councillor P. Pavia as Chair for this meeting. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed County Councillor A. Webb as Vice-Chair for this meeting. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
4. Future Monmouthshire: Preferred Delivery Model for Tourism, Leisure, Culture 

and Youth Services  
 

Context:  
 
To receive a presentation and scrutinise the preferred option for the future of Tourism, 
Leisure, Culture and Youth Services (TLCY) and to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of 
the evidence base and business case to support the preferred option. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 15th 

January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Key Issues: 
 
In considering the need of the future delivery model of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and 
Youth Services (TLCY) the following options had been thoroughly researched and 
considered: 
 

a) Delivery Option One:  Do Nothing. 
b) Delivery Option Two:  Transform the Services ‘in house’. 
c) Delivery Option Three: Move the Services into an Alternative Delivery 

Model (ADM). 
d) Delivery Option Four:  (a) Outsource the services to a private sector 

operator or (b) existing Charitable Trust. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 The impact of VAT changes would breach the partial exemption calculation in the 
sum of £200,000, but the Authority would be required to repay a higher amount. 
The Authority would need to be mindful when undertaking its investment which 
would limit the Authority when it could make potential changes. Monmouthshire’s 
VAT advisers have stated that it does seriously breach Monmouthshire’s partial 
exemption calculation and the recommendation would be that the ADM would be 
the preferred alternative. 

 

 In response to a question raised regarding commercial failure, it was noted that 
failure does occur in commercial ventures, the differentiating factor is how the 
steps are taken to convert this to success.  

 

 These service areas have been one of the top contributors to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). 

 

 The ADM will be customer focussed with the citizen being placed at the centre of 
the service being provided. Initially there will be a period of consolidation followed 
by providing sustainability and optimising performance. Each building will require 
significant investment to make the customer experience better.  

 

 The Head of Tourism Leisure, Culture & Youth is the chair of the region for 
leisure and sports development and works collaboratively with nearby local 
Authorities. The sharing of resources is a good opportunity. 

 

 With regard to the Service Level Agreements (SLAs) in schools, a productive 
meeting had been held with the four head teachers and the Chief Officer for 
Children and Young People.  All agreed that there was a need to understand the 
operational management of the sites. Schools have an opportunity to generate 
income and will continue to do so. 

 

 It was a financial consideration for removing Events Management from the ADM. 
One of the main considerations was that if we went outside the Authority the VAT 
for the artists and infrastructure would have to be paid. The ADM would not be 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 15th 

January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

best placed to host major events due to the financial aspects required up front in 
order to undertake this type of work. However, the ADM will still hold community 
events.  

 

 Clydach Ironworks and similar sites require development.  It was noted that the 
countryside team has been looking at these sites with a view to looking to work 
with partners to establish sustainable development of these heritage sites. 

 

 In response to a question regarding VAT at events, it was noted that HMRC has 
made a ruling regarding cultural events in which a VAT exemption will apply.  
However, HMRC does not class a fireworks display as a cultural activity. 

 

 In the early stages of the ADM the residual impact to the Council will be mitigated 
through continuity of relationships through agreements to continue operating 
back office services to the ADM. For example, there will be a need to be 
mechanisms in place to pay staff, suppliers and collect income. In time, the ADM 
could review this process. 

 

 £4.4 million maintenance backlog – priorities remain around ensuring that the 
buildings are safe to use and the Authority is spending money to maintain these 
buildings.  The current strategy is the correct strategy for the amount of funding 
currently available.  In order to solve the backlog issues, this will only arise from 
new ideas and new investment. 

 

 Business expertise is important.  
 

 Partnership working will be undertaken. 
 

 With regard to addressing grants and income streams, an officer is in post with 
the correct qualifications and is working with the teams with a view to identifying 
opportunities to generate income. 

 

 When the decision is made regarding the future of the ADM, a coherent 
communication strategy will be formulated. 

 

 In response to a question of accountability with regard to the success of the 
ADM, it was noted that there would be accountability at Council level, the Teckel 
Board, and the ADM Board, when established. 

 

 It was noted that Mounton House School has a relatively new gymnasium, 
adequate parking and is out of town.  It would be a good location in which to hold 
junior league sporting events.  The school is used by other authorities to hold 
sporting events. Work is currently ongoing on the review of Additional Learning 
Needs.  

 

 Ongoing knowledge transfer will be required to ensure that the Authority learns 
from the success of the ADM and internalises this knowledge within the 
Authority. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 15th 

January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 In terms of financial information for the new organisation, it is critical. The ADM 
will be looking to re-arrange its cost centre structure and be set up to run like a 
business. There will be service level agreements with the Authority regarding 
back office staff, with a view to monitoring and regulating costs. 

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

 Difficult decisions will have to be made to ensure the sustainability of 
discretionary services. 

 

 The Committee discussed commercial risk / success and failure and it 
is critical that the Authority learns from previous mistakes. 

 

 Residents need to be consulted and be the focal point of the new 
model. 

 

 Ensure sustainability and resilience of the services and ensure 
performance is optimised. 

 

 In the early stages there is a need to shape the commercial culture 
using data to drive evidence based change and upgrading some of the 
assets through managed maintenance. 

 

 More work is required in terms of staffing capacity and to ensure that 
the correct expertise is in place.  However, the ADM is starting from a 
very sound base with expertise in house regarding external 
investment. 

 

 Various options have been explored including a regional model. 
 

 The Authority’s environmental and heritage capital needs to be 
protected for future generations. 

 

 More work is required with regard to Service Level Agreements 
(SLAs). 

 

 Implementation and delivery of the ADM will be crucial. 
 

 Further work is required around governance to ensure maximum 
accountability. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that Cabinet considers option 3, to move the 
Services into an Alternative Delivery Model (ADM). 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Joint Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 15th 

January, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 
In favour of the proposal   -   10 
Against the proposal         -   0 
Abstentions                        -   2 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We recommended that Cabinet considers option 3, to move the Services into 
an Alternative Delivery Model (ADM). 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.06 pm.  
 

 


